ORDINANCE NO. 113, 1979

ardinand #219 An ordinance amending C.C.C. 23.04

CAMPSITE FEE SCHEDULES

Sections:

((23-04-010--General-Regulation))

23.04.010 Purpose

23.04.020 Definitions

23.04.030 Fees: overnight camping 23.04.040 Fees: dump station

23.04.050 Fees: picnicking

Effective Date 23.04.060

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CLALLAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

Section 1. Delete C.C.C. 23.04.010 General Regulation:

((All-vehieles-must-stay-in-the-designated-parking-area for-overnight-eamping---Camping-will-be-allowed-only-in-numbered eampsights---Only-one-vehiele-per-site-will-be-allowed,-unless etherwise-designated.))

Section 2. Add a new Section C.C.C. 23,04.010 Purpose:

The fee schedules in this chapter are hereby adopted for services provided by the Clallam County Park Department.

Section 3. Add a new Section C.C.C. 23.04.020 Definitions:

As used in this chapter, the following terms shall, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, have the meanings as follows:

Those persons who possess one of the (1) "County residents". following:

(a) license plate beginning with MAAOR

(b) a driver's license with a Clallam County address, or

- (c) a voter's registration card showing a Clallam County precinct.
- "Senior Citizen". A person sixty-two years old or older. (2)
- "Non-profit Organization". A group of people under the age of eighteen, functioning as a group under non-profit restrictions.
- "Group Camping". Individuals traveling as a group who wish to camp in designated group camping areas.
- (5) "County Groups". Those groups having a Clallam County address.

Section 4. Amend Section C.C.C. 23.04.030 Fees: Overnight Camping to read as follows:

	((County Residents	((Nen- -Res	County idents))		
(((1)Campsite-per-vehiele (a)Senier-eitizens-(maximum)	\$2-00 -2-00	\$	4-00 2-00		
(b)Nen-Prefit-erganizations, perperson	-25		-25))		
(((2)Bieyeles,-maximum-six-(6)-per-site-2-00			4.00))		
(((3)Backpackers,-maximum-6-per-site	e 2.00		4-00))		
(((4)Motoreyeles,-maximum-3-per-site	e- 2+00		4.00))		
Recreation Area County Residents & Non-Resident Senior Citizens	Non-County Residents	Resident Senior Citizens	Non-Profit Organizatio		
(1) Dungeness \$3.00 per campsite	\$5.00 per campsite	\$2.50 per campsite	\$.50 per person	\$3.00 per vehicle	
(2) Salt Creek & Pillar Point 3.00 per campsite	4.00 per campsite	2.50 per campsite	.50 per person	3.00 per vehicle	
County Groups Non-County Groups Camp David Junior Basic Group Rate:					
(a) Groups 1-22 5.00 (b) Groups 23-44 10.00 (c) Groups 45-66 15.00 (d) Groups 67-88 20.00		$\frac{10.00}{20.00}$ $\frac{30.00}{40.00}$			
Additional Individual Rate: County	Residents	Non-County 1	Residents		
(e) Individual youth 1.25		1.50			
(18 years old and under) (f) Adults (over 18 yrs old) (g) Child (under 12 yrs old)		2.00			
& accompanied by parent) Free (h) Staff serving youth groups 1.25	-	Free 1.50			
Family & Special Events:					
(i) Beach cabin rental 20.00 (j) Main kitchen for		40.00			
special events 30.00		60.00			

Section 5. C.C.C. 23.04.040 Fees: Dump Station. There shall be no charge for use of the dump stations by county residents or by paying campers. Out-of-county residents shall be assessed Two Dollars (\$2.00) for use of the dump stations, each use.

Section 6. Amend Section C.C.C. 23.04.050 Fees: Picnicking to read as follows:

> County Non-County Residents Residents

(1) Small groups (100 or less)

(a) ((Reserve))Kitchen area

No charge

20.00

(b) Group picnic areas

No charge

10.00

Section 7. Amend Section C.C.C. 23.04.060 Effective Date to read as follows: This chapter shall become effective((ten-(10)-days-after-adoption)) January 1, 1980.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ______ DAY OF _______, 1979.

BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Dick Lotzgesell,

Harry L. Lydiard

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board by Tikid Witchger, Deputy

ORDINANCE NO. 113, 1979

cc: Parky